
BUDGET RESOLUTION 

(2025) 

 

CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION 

 

STATE OF COLORADO ) 

    ) ss. 

COUNTY OF  ELBERT ) 

 

 

At the regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the EC West Water & Sanitation 

District, County of Elbert, Colorado, held virtually at 2:00 p.m. on November 25, 2024, there were 

present: 

 

Timothy Craft 

Jim Yates 

Margaret Brown 

David Gallo 

Zachary Jansen 

 

 Also present were Dianne Miller of Miller Law pllc (“District Counsel”), and Kurt C. 

Schlegel, Special District Solutions, Inc. 

         

  District Counsel reported that, prior to the meeting, legal counsel had notified each of the 

directors of the date, time and place of this meeting and the purpose for which it was called.  

District Counsel further reported that this is a special meeting of the Board of Directors of the 

District and that the notice of the meeting was posted within the boundaries of the District, and to 

the best of their knowledge, remains posted to the date of this meeting. 
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Thereupon, Director Yates introduced and moved the adoption of the following Resolution: 

 

RESOLUTION 

 

A RESOLUTION SUMMARIZING EXPENDITURES AND REVENUES FOR EACH FUND 

AND ADOPTING A BUDGET AND APPROPRIATING SUMS OF MONEY TO EACH FUND 

IN THE AMOUNTS AND FOR THE PURPOSES SET FORTH HEREIN FOR THE EC WEST 

WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT, COUNTY OF ELBERT, COLORADO, FOR THE 

CALENDAR YEAR BEGINNING ON THE FIRST DAY OF JANUARY 2025 AND ENDING 

ON THE LAST DAY OF DECEMBER 2025. 

 

 WHEREAS, the Board of Directors (the “Board”) of the EC West Water & Sanitation 

District (the “District”) has authorized its treasurer and legal counsel to prepare and submit a 

proposed budget to said governing body no later than October 15, 2024; and  

 WHEREAS, the proposed 2025 budget has been submitted to the Board for its 

consideration; and 

 WHEREAS, upon due and proper notice, posted in accordance with Colorado law and 

published on October 9, 2024, said proposed budget was open for inspection by the public at a 

designated place, a public hearing was held at 2:00 p.m. on Monday, November 25, 2024, and 

interested electors were given the opportunity to file or register any objections to said proposed 

budget; and 

 WHEREAS, the budget being adopted by the Board has been prepared based on the best 

information available to the Board regarding the effects of Article X, Section 20 of the Colorado 

Constitution; and 

 WHEREAS, whatever increases may have been made in the expenditures, like increases 

were added to the revenues so that the budget remains in balance, as required by law. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

EC WEST WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT, ELBERT COUNTY, COLORADO, AS 

FOLLOWS: 

 

 Section 1. Summary of 2025 Revenues and 2025 Expenditures.  That the estimated 

revenues and expenditures for each fund for fiscal year 2025, as more specifically set forth in the 

budget attached hereto, are accepted and approved. 
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 Section 2. Adoption of Budget.  That the budget as submitted, or as amended, and 

attached hereto and incorporated herein is approved and adopted as the budget of the District for 

fiscal year 2025. 

 

 Section 3. 2025 Levy of General Property Taxes. That the foregoing budget 

indicates that the amount of money necessary to balance the budget for the General Fund for 

operating expenses is $19,850, and that the 2024 valuation for assessment, as certified by the Elbert 

County Assessor, is $10. That for the purposes of meeting all general operating expenses of the 

District during the 2025 budget year, there is hereby levied a tax of 0.000 mills upon each dollar 

of the total valuation of assessment of all taxable property within the District for the year 2025. 

 

 Section 4. Certification to Board of County Commissioners.  That the attorney, 

accountant or manager for the District is hereby authorized and directed to certify to the Elbert 

County Board of County Commissioners, no later than December 15, 2024, the mill levies for the 

District hereinabove determined and set.  That said certification shall be substantially in the same 

form as attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference.  

 

 Section 5. Appropriations.  That the amounts set forth as expenditures and balances 

remaining, as specifically allocated in the budget attached hereto, are hereby appropriated from 

the revenue of each fund to each fund, for the purposes stated and no other. 

 

 Section 6.  Budget Certification. That the Budget shall be certified by the 

Secretary/Treasurer of the District and made a part of the public records of the District.  

 

The foregoing Resolution was seconded by Director Gallo. 
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RESOLUTION APPROVED AND ADOPTED ON NOVEMBER 25, 2024. 

 

 EC WEST WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT 

 

 

 

 By:         

     Timothy Craft, President 

ATTEST: 

 

 

 

 

    

      Jim Yates, Secretary/Treasurer 
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STATE OF COLORADO 

COUNTY OF ELBERT 

EC WEST WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT 

 

I, Jim Yates, hereby certify that I am a Director and the duly elected and qualified 

Secretary/Treasurer of the EC West Water & Sanitation District (the “District”), and that the 

foregoing constitutes a true and correct copy of the record of proceedings of the Board of Directors 

of said District adopted at a meeting of the Board of Directors of the District held virtually at 2:00 

p.m. on November 25, 2024, as recorded in the official record of the proceedings of the District, 

insofar as said proceedings relate to the budget hearing for fiscal year 2025; that said proceedings 

were duly had and taken; that the meeting was duly held; and that the persons were present at the 

meeting as therein shown. 

 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name on November 25, 2024.  

 

 

 

 

 

              

            Jim Yates, Secretary/Treasurer 
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EXHIBIT A 

BUDGET DOCUMENT & BUDGET MESSAGE 

 

EC WEST WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT 

2025 BUDGET 
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EC WEST WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT 

2025 BUDGET 

 

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS 

 

Services Provided 

 

  Through its Service Plan, the EC West Water & Sanitation District (the “District”) is 

authorized to acquire, construct, finance, and maintain public water, sewer, and storm drainage 

improvements, and ancillary streets, safety control and security needed to support the water, sewer, 

and storm drainage facilities and improvements for the use and benefit of service users of the 

Districts’ systems within the EC West development and other service users. 

 

 

Revenue 

Property Taxes 

 

  The primary source of funds for the General Fund in 2025 will be from Developer 

Advances. The District anticipates imposing a mill levy of 0.000 mills for the budget year 2025 

for operations and maintenance expenses, which will yield $0 in property tax revenue.   

 

   

 

Expenditures 

Administrative & Operational Expenses 

 

  Administrative expenses have been primarily for legal services, insurance and accounting 

costs. 

 

Funds Available 

 

 The District’s General Fund budget exists from property taxes and specific ownership taxes 

to cover the District’s operations, including its administrative functions. 

 

 

 

Accounting Method 

 

The District prepares its budget on the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
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2023 2024 ADOPTED
ACTUAL BUDGET 2025

BUDGET

-$               -$                 30,000,000$ 
0 0 0

             Bulk Water Sales 0 0 0
Capital User Fees 0 0 0

     Irrigation Water Sales 0 0 0
     Storm Drainage Account Set-Up Fees 0 0 0
     Storm Drainage Facility Fees 0 0 0
     Storm Drainage Maintenance Fees 0 0 0

  Tap Fees 0 0 0
         Water Service Charges 0 0 0
         Wastewater Service Charges 0 0 0

0 0 0
0 0 0

         Developer Advances 0 30,000 20,000
TOTAL REVENUES -$               30,000$           30,020,000$ 

-$               -$                 500$               
0 0 1,000

509 - Dues and Subscriptions 0 300 350
0 0 500
0 0 0
0 2,500 3,500
0 15,000 5,000

543 - Management, Administration, and Accounting 0 10,000 6,000
544 - Meeting Expenses 0 0 0
545 - Miscellaneous 0 100 0

0 2,100
   Website 0 0 3,000

        Contingency 0 0 0
Administration Totals: -$               30,000$           19,850$         

535 - Insurance

EXPENDITURES
  Administration:

505 - Audit

513 - Elections

506.4 - Bank Charges

530 - Information Technology

EC WEST  WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT
ADOPTED 2024 BUDGET

ENTERPRISE FUND

540 - Legal

598 - Emergency Reserves

312 - Interest Income
315 - Miscellaneous Income

REVENUES
       Bond Proceeds

Builder Construction Water Fee
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  Water Operations:
-$               -$                 10,000,000$ 

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

  Water Operations Totals: -$               -$                 10,000,000$ 

  Wastewater Operations:
-$               -$                 12,000,000$ 

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

Wastewater Operations Totals: -$               -$                 12,000,000$ 

Irrigation Operations:
-$               -$                 5,000,000$   

0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0
0 0 0

-$               -$                 5,000,000$   

Engineering
Insurance
Legal

Office Expenses

Utilities
Utility Billing
Contingency

Irrigation Operations Totals

Meter Reading

Operations Contract
Repair and Maintenance
Tools and Supplies

Contingency

Operations Contract

Operations Contract

Sludge Disposal

Tools and Supplies

Well Maintenance
Water Rights

Tools and Supplies

Insurance

Legal
Office Expenses

Repair and Maintenance

Chemicals
Capital Improvements

Capital Improvements

Contingency

Utility Billing

Utility Billing

Chemicals

Lab Supplies / Analysis

Utilities
Telephone

Utilities

Telephone

Engineering
Chemicals

Insurance

Legal
Lab Analysis

Office Expenses

Capital Improvements

Project Management

Engineering

Meter Read Costs

Docusign Envelope ID: 62B229F6-0A62-4E15-9BA4-BF62AF579EAF



-$               -$                 -$                
0 0 100,000
0 0 65,000
0 0 0
0 0 10,000
0 0 0

Debt Service Totals: -$               -$                 175,000$       

TOTAL EXPENDITURES -$               30,000$           27,194,850$ 

Excess (deficit) of Revenues Over Expenditures -$               -$                 2,825,150$   

NET CHANGE IN FUND BALANCE -$               -$                 2,825,150$   

-$               -$                 950$               
-$               -$                 2,826,100$   

Paying Agent / Trustee Fees

Cost of Issuance

FUND BALANCE - END OF YEAR
FUND BALANCE - BEGINNING OF YEAR

  Debt Service:
Bond Principal Payments 
Interest Payments

Developer Advance Reimbursement

Bank Charges
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one

November 21, 2024

November 21, 2024

November21 24

NOTICE AS TO PROPOSED 2025 BUDGET 
AND AMENDMENT OF 2024 BUDGET 

EC WEST METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1 – 5,
EC WEST OVERLAY METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,
EC WEST WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT, AND

EC WEST COMMERCIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, pursuant to Sections 29-1-108 and 109, C.R.S., that a proposed budgets have 
been submitted to the Board of Directors of the Districts for the ensuing year of 2025.  The necessity may also 
arise for the amendment of the 2024 budgets of the Districts.  Copies of the proposed 2025 budgets and 2024 
amended budgets (if appropriate) are on file in the office of the District’s Accountant, Special District Solutions, 
Inc., 2370 Antelope Ridge Trail, Parker, CO  80138, where same are available for public inspection.  Such 
proposed 2025 budget and 2024 amended budgets will be considered at a special meeting to be held on Monday 
- November 25, 2024 at 2:00 p.m. virtually via Zoom at https://us06web.zoom.us/j/5988306396?omn=821680
55003 or via telephone at 720-707-2699, then enter 598 830 6396# (Meeting ID: 5988306396).  Any interested 
elector within the Districts may, at any time prior to the final adoption of the 2025 budgets or the 2024 amended 
budgets, inspect the 2025 budgets and the 2024 amended budgets and file or register any objections thereto.
EC WEST METROPOLITAN DISTRICT NOS. 1 – 5,
EC WEST OVERLAY METROPOLITAN DISTRICT,
EC WEST WATER & SANITATION DISTRICT, AND
EC WEST COMMERCIAL METROPOLITAN DISTRICT
ELBERT COUNTY, COLORADO
By /s/ Kurt C. Schelgel
District Manager
Published November 21, 2024
In Ranchland News
Legal No. 373

Docusign Envelope ID: 62B229F6-0A62-4E15-9BA4-BF62AF579EAF


	EC West Overlay MD RESOLUTION ADOPTING 2025 BUDGET
	CERTIFIED COPY OF RESOLUTION
	Services Provided
	Revenue
	Property Taxes

	Expenditures
	Administrative & Operational Expenses

	Funds Available
	Accounting Method

	EC West W&S District_Adopted 2024 Budget
	EC West W&S MD_DLG-70_2025
	EC West W&S MD_Final Cert of Value_2025
	Legal 373 Affidavit

		2025-01-07T07:36:05-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




